


Date Topics include: Time

April 6, Wednesday Public Information Session – Town Manager’s Budget 6:30pm

April 7, Wednesday General Gov’t. Public Safety, Community Services, 

Comm. Development, Town-wide

6:30pm

April 11, Monday Public Hearing – Submit for Regular Meeting 7:00pm

April 12, Tuesday Public Works, Enterprise Funds, Other Funds 6:30pm

April 13, Wednesday Board of Education, Shared Service Departments 6:30pm

April 21, Thursday Discussion of flagged items 7:00pm

April 25, Monday Adoption – prior to regular meeting 6:00pm

April 27, Wednesday Adoption – if needed 6:30pm
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▪

o Mansfield and other municipalities in CT operate under a July 1-June 30 FY

▪

o Weighs policy priorities against available public funding/resources

o Overviews the ways and means of providing public programs and services

o Establishes costs of programs

o Indicates how revenues will be allocated

o Articulates any pertinent spending limitations

o Provides transparency and accountability 

▪
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▪ Taxes

▪ State Aid 

▪ Licenses & Permits

▪ Charges for Services

▪ Fines & Forfeitures

▪ Miscellaneous Revenues

▪ Transfers In from Other Funds
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10/1/2020 10/1/2021 Change % Change

Real Estate $ 982,592,290 $ 979,284,600 ($ 3,307,690) (0.34%)

Pers. Property $   92,805,350 $ 101,988,477 $   9,183,127 9.90%

MV $   85,773,819 $ 107,298,855 $ 21,525,036 25.10%

Totals $1,161,171,459 $1,188,571,932 $27,400,473 2.36%
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▪

o Tier 1 is for municipalities with an equalized net grand list per capita of less than 
$100,000 (this includes Mansfield)

o The law sets payment levels to Tier 1 municipalities at 50% of the assessed value of 
tax-exempt property

▪
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▪

oReduces the tax rate by 1.00 mills (3.2%)

oProvides funding to sustain or enhance service levels in 
multiple priority areas

Public Works, Public Safety, Community Development, and 
Social Services

oMeets contractual/non-discretionary obligations

oContinues pay-as-you-go capital plan (growing investment)

oPreserves a healthy/desired fund balance in the GF 
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General Fund FY 2021/22 FY 2022/23 $ Change
% 

Change

Town/Municipal $21,524,320 $24,714,580 $3,190,260 14.82%(1)

Mansfield Public 

Schools
$24,006,080 $23,963,290 ($42,790) (0.18%)

Region 19 $11,157,477 $11,607,251 $449,774 4.03%

General Fund Total $56,687,877 $60,285,121 $3,597,244 6.35%

(1) Net increase in operating/discretionary appropriations in the Town budget is roughly 9.88%
(2) There is a proposed/budgeted contribution to the GF Fund Balance of $425,000 in FY 22/23



▪

o Contracted Salary & Benefits $480,100

o Debt Service $631,390

o Energy $  94,880

o Shared Finance/IT Services $  82,460

▪

o Proposed Additional Staffing $744,360

o Proposed Additional Resident Trooper $154,070

o Contributions to Area Agencies $  15,750

o Purchased Services $104,280

o Transfer Out Capital (Continue pay-as-you-go) $800,000

o Parks & Recreation and Downtown Partnership Support $  82,970







▪

▪

oMERS (Municipal EE Retirement System) $227,050

o Medical Insurance Increases $110,600

o Social Security/Medicare $ 59,990

oWorkers Compensation Insurance $ 22,000

o Additional Benefits Costs $ 20,020

o General Liability Insurance $ 16,130

Total proposed Town-Wide Expenditures $455,790

o Increase in Contingency $ 18,510



▪

o Outplaced tuition $140,000

o Other Purchased Services (Transportation) $132,320

o Obligated salary increases $  58,790

o Energy Savings ($199,530)

o Employee benefits (Health Ins/MERS) ($ 87,080)

o Repairs ($ 54,100)

o Transfers Out – Suzuki Program ($ 28,970)
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▪

o Town has applied for a SAFER grant to offset all wages/benefits for the first three FYs; 
outcome of the funding request likely not known until after start of FY 22/23
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Department/Functional Area FY 2022/2023 Financial Impact

Fire/EMS $328,200

Human Resources $48,470

Human Services $52,380

Town Manager’s Office $18,572

Planning & Development $106,259

Police $154,070

Public Works $246,750

Facilities Management $41,990

TOTAL $996,691
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Total Capital $5,638,950



Sources of Funding Amount % of Total

Capital Nonrecurring Fund $3,546,780 62.9%

American Rescue Plan Act $1,345,000 23.9%

Federal Infrastructure Funding (Bipartisan Infras. Law) $255,000 4.5%

Infrastructure Grant (LoCIP) $181,670 3.2%

Parking Garage Reserve $100,000 1.8%

Town Aid Road Grant $148,000 2.6%

Parks & Recreation Fund $30,000 0.5%

Other Funds $32,500 0.6%

Total Revenues $5,638,950



Department/Functional Area Amount % of Total

Public Works $2,465,000 43.7%

Facilities Management (Town & Schools) $1,305,500 23.1%

Public Safety $568,000 10.1%

General Government $282,050 5.0%

Community Services $546,000 9.7%

Education $150,000 2.7%

Community Development $ 322,400 5.7%

Total Expenditures $ 5,638,950 



▪

o General Fund Contribution $3,080,000

o Ambulance User Fees $   250,000

o Pequot/Mohegan Grant $   179,151

▪

o Transfer to Capital $ 3,546,780

▪



▪

oRoad drainage and resurfacing - $1,300,000 

oTransportation projects (walkways, guiderails, bridges) - $335,000 

oCulverts/drainage - $200,000

oRectangular rapid flashing beacons (RRFBs) - $225,000 

oVehicle/Equipment replacements - $315,000 

oTree removal - $75,000

oCemetery Maintenance - $15,000

IMPORTANT: Staff will be proposing a transfer of > $700,000 from surplus FY 2021/22 
PILOT funds to cover cape sealing ($500K) and other high-priority DPW projects and 
equipment purchases that would otherwise be part of the FY 2022/23 capital plan
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o Replacement Fire Apparatus (ambulance and admin vehicle) - $350,000

o Extrication Equipment - $60,000

o Thermal Imager Cameras - $25,000

o Personal Protective Equipment & Life Safety Equipment - $80,000

o Fire Ponds - $10,000

o Body & Vehicle Cameras (Animal Control) - $25,000

▪

oMunicipal Facilities Conceptual Design Project (Phase II) - $225,000

o Hardware & Software – $42,050

o Website Redevelopment - $15,000
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Value Taxes

10/1/21 Median 

Home Value

$159,950

Current Taxes 31.38 mills $5,019

Proposed Taxes 30.38 mills $4,859

Annual Decrease $160

Monthly Decrease $13.33

1Median home price, 100% FMV value is $228,500. $159,950 reflects 70% or the assessed value.

TM Proposed

FY 2022 Mill Rate – Adopted 31.38 mills

FY 2023 Mill Rate – Proposed 30.38 mills

Difference (Decrease) (1.00 mills)

Percent Change (Decrease) (3.20%)



Amount %

Education $2,847 58.6%

Public Safety $ 412 8.5%

Other Financing Uses (includes capital) $ 445 9.1%

Public Works $ 325 6.7%

Town-wide Expenditures $ 348 7.2%

General Government $ 194  4.0%

Community Services $ 177 3.6%

Community Development $  77 1.6%

Fund Balance Reserve $  34 0.7%

Total $4,859



TOWN MILL RATE

Ashford 36.37

Bolton 39.43

Chaplin 32.50

Coventry 31.15

Ellington 31.60

Glastonbury 37.32

Manchester 36.52

Simsbury 37.41

South Windsor 37.86

Tolland 37.11

West Hartford 42.42

Willington 29.99

Windham 37.21

Windsor 33.27

Mansfield Mill Rate

FY2022 = 31.38

FY2023 = 30.38
(as proposed)

Comp. Town Average

35.73

Sources: 

State of CT Office of Policy and 

Management (OPM)



▪

oReduces the tax rate by 1.00 mills (3.20%)

oProvides funding to sustain or enhance service levels in 
multiple priority areas

Public Works, Public Safety, Community Development, and 
Social Services

oMeets contractual/non-discretionary obligations

oContinues pay-as-you-go capital (growing investment)

oPreserves a healthy/desired fund balance in the GF 
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https://www.mansfieldct.gov/video
mailto:Budget2021@mansfieldct.org
mailto:Pub_Comm@Mansfieldct.org
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April 7, Wednesday General Gov’t. Public Safety, Community Services, 

Comm. Development, Town-wide
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April 11, Monday Public Hearing – Submit for Regular Meeting 7:00pm
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